

MEETING OF

May 6, 2021

The Nassau County Civil Service Commission met this date at 10:30 a.m. in the Office of the Commission, 40 Main Street, Hempstead, Nassau County, New York.

PRESENT:Carnell T. Foskey, ChairmanMichael M. DeLuca, CommissionerSteven R. Markowitz, Commissioner, via telecommunicationsMartha Krisel, Secretary and Chief ExaminerDeborah Welt, Assistant Secretary and Chief ExaminerAngela Grasso, Administrative Officer IIIJeffrey Hackett, Special Assistant, Civil Service Commission

Moved by Commissioner DeLuca, seconded by Commissioner Markowitz and unanimously carried approving the minutes of the previous meeting.

106/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Foskey, seconded by Commissioner DeLuca and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

WHEREAS the Commission has received a request from Manhasset Public School for classification of a new position together with a statement of duties of the proposed new position,

RESOLVED, That the Commission certifies that the appropriate civil service title for the position is School District Treasurer, and be it further

RESOLVED, That subject to the approval of the State Civil Service Commission said position be placed in the Exempt Class, in accordance with Section 41.1 of the Civil Service Law limited to two positions in Manhasset Public School.

107/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Foskey, seconded by Commissioner DeLuca and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

WHEREAS the Commission reviewed a resolution from the Great Neck Water Pollution Control District Board of Commissioners requesting permission to change their residency resolution in regards to list certification,

WHEREAS currently residents of the Great Neck Water Pollution Control District are certified to the district first on a list certification,

RESOLVED, That the certification of eligible lists for the Great Neck Water Pollution Control District shall certify candidates from the eligible list in proper score order, with no preference given for Great Neck Water Pollution Control District residency on Civil Service lists, pursuant to §23 4(A) of McKinney's Consolidated Laws of New York. 108/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Foskey, seconded by Commissioner DeLuca and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

RESOLVED, That the revised specification for the title of Town Historian (Part-Time) as submitted by the Executive Director, be approved as the specification for the said position in the Town Service.

109/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner DeLuca, seconded by Commissioner Foskey and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

> WHEREAS a vacancy has occurred in the position of Treasurer, Vocational Education and Extension Board in the Vocational Education and Extension Board, and

WHEREAS the Commission has studied and evaluated such position,

RESOLVED, That the Commission determines that such position as now constituted is properly classified in the Exempt Class in accordance with Section 41.2 of the Civil Service Law, effective April, 27, 2021.

110/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner DeLuca, seconded by Commissioner Foskey and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

WHEREAS a vacancy has occurred in the position of Village Treasurer in the Village of Sands Point, and

WHEREAS the Commission has studied and evaluated such position,

RESOLVED, That the Commission determines that such position as now constituted is properly classified in the Exempt Class in accordance with Section 41.2 of the Civil Service Law, effective June 1, 2021.

111/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner DeLuca, seconded by Commissioner Foskey and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

> WHEREAS a vacancy has occurred in the position of Secretary to Zoning Board in the Village of Malverne, and

WHEREAS the Commission has studied and evaluated such position,

RESOLVED, That the Commission determines that such position as now constituted is properly classified in the Exempt Class in accordance with Section 41.2 of the Civil Service Law, effective April 19, 2021.

112/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner DeLuca, seconded by Commissioner Foskey and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

> WHEREAS a vacancy has occurred in the position of Secretary in the Nassau County Department of Police, and

WHEREAS the Commission has studied and evaluated such position,

RESOLVED, That the Commission determines that such position as now constituted is properly classified in the Exempt Class in accordance with Section 41.2 of the Civil Service Law, effective April 24, 2021.

There being no further business, the Commission adjourned to go into Executive Session.